

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALPHONSO CAVE,  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

CASE NO. 72637

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

RICHARD G. BARTMON  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone (407) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
LIST OF CITATIONS	ii-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3-4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5-8
POINTS ON APPEAL	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED APPELLANT'S LEGAL CLAIMS, OTHER THAN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, BECAUSE SAID CLAIMS WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND/OR HAD NO LEGAL MERIT	11-16
<u>POINT II</u>	
TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT TRIAL OR SENTENCING, SINCE EVIDENCE AT HEARING CLEARLY SUPPORTED FINDING THAT COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS NEITHER DEFICIENT OR PREJUDICIAL, UNDER <u>STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17-59
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Dugger</u> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986), modified on rehearing, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. granted, <u>Dugger v. Adams</u> , 108 S.Ct. 1106 (1988)	13
<u>Aldridge v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 1257, 1259 (Fla. 1987)	12, 14, 16
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 13 FLW 253 (Fla. April 17, 1988)	18, 52, 53
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright</u> , 507 S.2d 1377, 1381 (Fla. 1987)	18, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 51, 53
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	46, 57
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	14, 15, 49
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 4 03 S.2d 943, 953 (Fla. 1981)	29, 52
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. _____, 107 S.Ct. _____, 97 L.Ed.2d 638, 654 (1987)	17, 18, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 51, 55
<u>Bush v. Wainwright</u> , 505 S.2d 409, 411 (Fla. 1987)	18, 53, 58
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	12, 13
<u>Card v. Dugger</u> , 512 So.2d 829, 831 (Fla. 1987)	12

<u>Cave v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985)	3, 14, 15, 56
<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1986)	13
<u>Cirack v. State,</u> 201 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	43, 52
<u>Clark v. Dugger,</u> 834 F.2d 1561, 1568 (11th Cir. 1987)	24, 25, 26
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 13 FLW 142 (Fla, Feb. 18, 1988)	19, 27, 29
<u>Copeland v. Wainwright,</u> 505 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1987), vacated, other grounds, ____ U.S. ____, 108 S.Ct. 55, 98 L.Ed.2d 19 (1987)	12, 14
<u>Cruz v. New York,</u> 481 U.S. ____, 109 S.Ct. ____, 95 L.Ed.2d 162, 172 (1987)	15
<u>Darden v. Dugger,</u> 515 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1987)	13
<u>Darden v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 196, 197 (Fla., March 14, 1988)	12
<u>Darden v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 187, 106 S.Ct. ____, 91 L.Ed.2d 144, 160 (1987)	32
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 453 S.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	18, 19
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> Case No. 72,462; 72,529 (Fla., June 23, 1988), <u>slip op.</u> , at 2	20
<u>Elledge v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 1439, 1447 (11th Cir. 1987)	19, 30, 32
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	15, 21

<u>Foster v. Dugger,</u> 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987);	18
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 368 (Fla., June 2, 1988)	12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 27, 28, 31, 59
<u>Funchess v. Wainwright,</u> 772 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1985)	46, 57
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 86, 87 (Fla., February 4, 1988)	14, 16
<u>Gray v. Lucas,</u> 677 F.2d 1086, 1093 (5th Cir. 1982)	24, 25, 26
<u>Harick v. State,</u> 484 F.2d 1239, 1241 (Fla. 1986)	32
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 522 So.2d 835, 836 n. 1 (Fla. 1988)	12, 20, 32, 52, 53, 58
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 464 S.2d 1181 (Fla. 1985)	55
<u>James v. State,</u> 489 S.2d 737 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 177 (Fla., March 7, 1988)	14, 16
<u>Kruse v. State,</u> 483 S.2d 1383, 1386 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	26
<u>Laws v. Armontrout,</u> 834 F.2d 1401, 1419 (8th Cir. 1987)	24, 25, 26
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 478 S.2d 1110 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	25, 26
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 S.2d 1038 (Fla. 1985)	55

<u>Lynn v. State</u> , 395 S.2d 621 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 402 S.2d 611 (Fla. 1981)	56
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Meeks v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	14, 16
<u>Messer v. State of Florida</u> , 834 F.2d 890, 897 (11th Cir. 1987)	54
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 465 S.2d 1218 (Fla. 1985)	14, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 51
<u>Mitchell v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 886, 889 (11th Cir. 1985)	24, 25, 26
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 330, 331 (Fla., May 19, 1988)	12, 13
<u>Parker v. Randolph</u> , 442 U.S. 62 (1979)	15, 50
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 478 S.2d 33, 35 (Fla. 1985)	30, 32
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	39, 58
<u>State v. Bucherie</u> , 468 S.2d 229, 231 (Fla. 1985)	18-19,
<u>State v. Shepherd</u> , 479 S.2d 106 (Fla. 1986)	56
<u>State v. Simmons</u> , 419 S.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	46, 57
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59

<u>Tacoronte v. State,</u> 419 S.2d 789 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>Tafero v. Dugger,</u> 520 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	12, 13
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County,</u> 460 S.2d 8379 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> ____ U.S. _____, 105 S. Ct. 844 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	14
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	46, 57
<u>White v. State,</u> 377 S.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	56
<u>Whitley v. Blair,</u> 802 F.2d 1487 (4th Cir. 1986)	29
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	14
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 389 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>STATUTE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
§921.141(6) (b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1980)	57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Rule 3.850, <u>Fla. R.Crim.P.</u>	1, 4
Rule 9. 140(f), <u>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	14
